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About the Battleground State Poll

Total sample of N=1,215 African Americans; with roughly 200 from
battleground states in...

» The Rust Belt (Michigan, Pennsylvania, Wisconsin)

» The Southeast (Florida, Georgia, North Carolina)

» Oversample (50% of respondents) of 18-29 year olds

Margin of Error: = 2.8% (full sample); = 6.9% (each battleground state)

Respondents randomly selected to complete the survey online

Final data were weighted--not only to be representative within each state but also
to adjust for each state’s population size of African Americans

Field Dates: July 1 to July 9, 2020
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Overview

» Getting Ahead, Race & Trust in the USA

The Criminal Justice System

Partisanship & Mobilization

Optimism, Economy & Methods of Change
What An Engaged Black Electorate Looks Like
The 2020 Presidential Election
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, Race & Trust in the USA
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Why some people don’t get ahead

When
considering Y System does not
They make bad Discrimination They have bad covide enoush
why some choices holds them back luck P g 5
people do nhot Opportunltles
get ahead in
. . 18-29 26% 8%
America, which
of the 30-44 25% 26% 6%
following : 45-59 29% 8% 39
statements Is
closest to your 60+ 11% _ 5%

view?e

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




How White people treat Black people

In your Total 4% 9% 17%
personal Michigan 45% 13% 1%
experiences, Pennsylvania 49% 6% 11%
which of the

. Wisconsin 43% 14% 12%
following

Florid 42% 5 13%
statements best erida 4 9% 3%
represents how Georgia 39%
you have been North 36%
Carolina

treated by

B Most treat me with genuine respect

Whife peop'e? B Most pretend to treat me with respect to my face but hold negative views about me behind my back
B Most do *not™ treat me with respect

B | don't interact with enough White people to have an opinion

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Race relations better /worse (by region)

To what extent M Southeast M Rust Belt

would you say

things have

gotten better

or worse for 47%

African 36%
28%

38%

Americans in
recent

decades?
Total Better Total Worse
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Race relations better /worse (by age)

m18-29 m30-44 mA45-59 m60+
To what extent

would you say

things have

gotten better

or worse for 55%
48%

African
38% 3700 41%

34%

Americans in

27%

recent 18%

Total Better Total Worse

decades?

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Who do you trust?
N

How much you Historically Black colleges/universities [N 7 .04

trust them to do Black owned businesses [ 7.00
what is best for Democrats in Congress [N 6.06
the Colleges and universities | NG 5.90
quck/Africon Religious institutions | 5.88
American The military | NG 5.84
community Local gov't. N 5.40
News media |GGG 5.28
[Average Your state gov't | 5.09
ratings, full Large corporations [N 4.68
sample, on a The US Congress N 4.56
10-point scale] The federal gov't. in Washington | 4.08

Republicans in Congress [N 3.41

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Who do you trust? (younger vs. older)

Historically Black colleges/universities

7.79
How much you Black owned businesses _ ;]28
trust them to do : 5.3
frust them fo de Democras in Congress I 7:
the Block/ Colleges and universities _ 6.42
African Religious institutions m 6.64
American The military |y 50
community? Local gov't. |y 20
News media | —— .2
[Average Your state gov't | 5 0
ratings, full Large corporations [ . 4o
sqmpl?, QIIC] The US Congress _4'21,92
10-point scale] The federal gov't. in Washington [ 48 m 18-29
Republicans in Congress 239 420 W60+
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“ The Criminal Justice System
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Experiences with the police

Have you ever been stopped, pulled Do you fear that the police may harm
over or harassed by the police? you or people that you care about?

B Southeast M Rust Belt B Southeast M Rust Belt

74% 72%

52% 50% 48%, 50%
l l l l = 5
Yes No Yes No
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Attitudes about the criminal justice system

Some people say H18-29 m30-44 m45-59 m60+

that the criminal
justice system is .
generally fair to 96%

all people without 829% 87% 829
regard to race,

while others say

that there is

systemic racism in

the criminal justice

system such that

ilqck/Africqn | 18% 13% 18%

are often treated -

unfair... The criminal justice system is generolly fair to The criminal justice system often treats Black

all people people unfairly

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




When thinking about Black Lives Matter,

what one or two words come to mind?

P s Progressive
Em powe rlng J lfjvsveteM oqumen ;
i e _ Respect |
Courageous

e TFU@ II Blach lives

Serious

reat Brave %Tm ely.

I, tr. A FreedomRevolutlonary
e Adyg NecessaryB 2=

1ve--SupportBLM ChNo comment
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“ Partisanship & Mobilization
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How welcoming are the political parties?

On a scale of 1 to
10 with 1 being
not at all
welcoming and 10
being very
welcoming, how
welcoming do you
believe the
following is to

Black /African
Americans?

Republican Party

. D tic Part
[Average ratings, emocratic Tarty

full sample, on a
10-point scale]
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3.62

6.49

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



How to Change America

If you wanted to
change
something you
do not like in
America, how
effective do you Joining advocacy group 6.56
think each of the

Voting

8.01

Joining a boycott

6.79

5.92

6.43

activities are? 6.30
Joining a protest )
5.78
[Average 5 33
ratings, full Volunteering for candidate /campaign _ 5'30
sample, on a . m18-29
10-point scale] Communicate through social media 481 6.04 m 40+

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



The effectiveness of local activism

Let's say you wanted Black Lives Matter

to change something in
your city or local Black elected officials

N
o

community, such as

Educators 5.9/

6.89

6.28
6.86

addressing police
brutality or police Protestors

practices that concern o
Clergy /religious leaders

n
w
N

o
N
N

you. How effective do

you think the following 5.21

Grassroots activists
are in making sure

O

(0,]

Ne)
o o
o
K &

that change takes Journalists

lace?
s Grassroots organizations >.18 6.28
sample, on a 10-point

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Who will look out for you in uncertain times?

How much do
you believe
each of the
following will
look out for you
in uncertain or

difficult

economic times?e

[Average
ratings, full
sample, on o
10-point scale]

4.49 307

The federal
government in
W ashington
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m18-29 m60+

6.99
5.85
! I il i ]

My local government Community institutions Local businesses
like a church or
nonprofit

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




The importance of elections

H18-29 m30-44 m45-59 m60+
83%

Please indicate
whether you

22% 90y, 247

0o
agree strongly, 78% 897 749,
agree somewhat,
disagree
somewhat or
disagree strongly
with the following
statement: The
outcomes of
elections have a
meaningful impact .
on my life

Total Agree Total Disagree

7%

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



“ Optimism, Economy & Methods of Change
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Optimistic /Pessimistic about the economy

B Southeast M Rust Belt

When you
think about
your economic

future and/or

that of your

amily, how
opftimistic or 26% 26%
pessimistic do
you feel?
Total Pessimistic Total Optimistic

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Optimistic /Pessimistic about the economy

H18-29 m30-44 m45-59 m60+
When you

think about
your economic

future and /or

that of your 50% 50% 50%

family, how 41%
optimistic or 31%
.. 25% 25% 1
pessimistic do °
you feel? .
Total Pessimistic Total Optimistic

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Attitudes about government programs

. H Southeast M Rust Belt
Which of the
two statements 84% 81%
below do you
agree with
more?
16% 197
Government programs provide needed assistance Government programs enable the personal
to people who fall on hard times through no fault failings of people who have not worked hard or
of their own who make bad choices

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Attitudes about government programs

. m18-29 m30-44 mA45-59 m60+
Which of the 0
96%
fwo statements 897 85%
below do you
. Y 66%
agree with
more?
34%
0
1 1% 15 /°
4%
I
Government programs provide needed assistance Government programs enable the personal
to people who fall on hard times through no fault failings of people who have not worked hard or
of their own who make bad choices

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



The influence of big business

To what extent ,
Corporations have too much power

89%

do you agree

with the Federal government should limit corporate

following power 83%

statements : —
Corporations exert significant power over

federal government

% A ] 83%

o Agree

Elected and Washington officials have the
courage to take on corporations

53%

33%

Best way to challenged corporate power is
grassroots groups

17% m18-29 m60+

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



The likelihood of policies passing

Increase federal minimum wage to $15 or
more

How likely do
you think it is
that each of
the following

Universal, affordable health care

U1|
N
RN
N

w

Guaranteed affordable childcare

(0 0]

:h I
N m||m
oo

o

N

N

WA OO

proposals will Reducing regulations on business
be enacted in

the next 10
yed rse Free college tuition

Guaranteed jobs

5.58

N

4

5.63
12 m18-29

557 m60+

Universal basic income

Reparations for slavery

w
T ~
N

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




The effectiveness of policies
o2 4

How effective Universal, affordable health care Co8 8.15
do YOuU think Increase federal minimum wage to $15 or 6.54
each of the mere e
foIIowing Guaranteed affordable childcare .20 7 87
would be in Free college tuition _68; 64
reducin
inequality in '
America? Universal basic income _%-680
, 6.38
Reparationsfor sovery . | .50
. . ) 5.61 m18-29
Reducing regulations on business _.] 0 m 60+

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Effectiveness & Likelihood combined

How effective/
likely to be
enacted are

Universal, affordable health care

Guaranteed jobs

each of the
Increase federal minimum wage to $15 or more

following in

reducing Free college tuition
inequqli‘l'y in Guaranteed affordable childcare

America? Universal basic income
Reparations for slavery

Reducing regulations on business
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- 4

B How effective against inequality B How likely to happen in the next 10 years

7.27

7.18
5.21

7.16

o

1

7.14
4.89

e

O
L] m
»

7.07

I ©

6.63

4.93

6.56

4.70

5.42
5.39

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



n What An Engaged Black Electorate Looks Like
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Types of political involvement

Encouraged friends or family members to vote

In the last four , , ,
Voted in a congressional or local election

years, in which
of the
following

Signed a petition, either in person or online
Donated to a candidate or party

Expressed views on social media

activities have Gave someone else a ride to vote

YOu Bumper sticker, pin, yard sign, t-shirt, etc.
participated?

Wrote to or called a politician

Attended a political rally or event
[% Yes] Volunteered for a political candidate or party
Attended a protest

Called in to a political show on TV or the radio

African American Research Collaborative

31—

o
.
(o]
L 7.5/
—

o
Bl
ETy— s

[o]
E—TT

[o]
T

(o]

[¢]
— 7
T o2

18%
B
16%
“38%
13%
Wﬂs%
[o]

m18-29
m 60+

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Talking politics

o2 4

W Often M Sometimes M Rarely M Never

How often do

you talk about
18-29

politics?

30-44

45-59

60+ 25%

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Political information sources
B .,

Thinking back National Network TV (NBC, CBS, ABC) | e 657,
over the last Local TV News [ — 617/,
week, how often Cable TV—MSNBC |t 367
did you get Cable TV—CNN [ /7o,
some news Newspapers, either in print or online S 7/,
about politics or Cable TV—Fox News [ 0 - 7
public affairs Facebook r—28%
from each of the PBS television news [T, 8%
following National Public Radic T 7%
sources: Online political and commentary sites T 21%
Political Talk Radio (call-in) ™5 15%
[% “Often”] Twitter [[roEy——33% m18-29
Instagram [P 45% m 60+

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Who do elected leaders look out for?

Indicate whether
you agree
strongly, agree
somewhat,
disagree
somewhat or
disagree
strongly: Elected 34%
leaders in
Washington look
out for/care
about...

African American Research Collaborative

66%

People like me

B Total Agree M Total Disagree

85% 84% 85%

15% 16% 15%

The wealthy Special interests Reelection

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Certainty of voting

Thinking ahead
to the
November

18 - 29 17% 14%

30 - 44 8% 8%

election, how

motivated are
45 - 59
you to vote?

60 + 7% 5%

B | will definitely vote m | will probably vote

Chances are 50-50 that | will vote B | will probably not vote

m | will definitely not vote

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Certainty of voting

Thinking ahead
to the
November

Registered voters 7% 7%

election, how
motivated are

e
el e e e Not registered 17% 6%

m | will definitely vote m | will probably vote
Chances are 50-50 that | will vote B will probably not vote

m | will definitely not vote

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Voter suppression

Do you believe there is an active effort to Are you more or less likely vote if you believe

suppress or stop the vote of Black people someone is tryiqg to suppress or stop Black
and young people? people from voting?

76%
57%
34%
24%
- =
More likely to vote Makes no Less likely to vote
Yes No difference

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




- The 2020 Presidential Election
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Reasons for voting (full sample)

To what extent

do you agree or | am passionate about certain issues

disagree with

each of the It is my duty

| will vote to support the African American
community

following

statements

about voting? | | want to get rid of Donald Trump

will vote [TO or | want to support Joe Biden

because] ...
| am enthusiastic about the candidate |

support
[% Total Agree]
| fear what the other party might do

African American Research Collaborative

m18-29 m60+

75%

4%

70%
92%

N
N
I‘

90%

89%
65%

N
2
‘I

88%
68%

67%

0
2
RN

83%

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Reasons for voting (registered voters)

To what extent

do you agree or | am passionate about certain issues

disagree with

each of the It is my duty

following

| will vote to support the African American
statements community
about voting? |

will vote [to or | want to get rid of Donald Trump

because] ...
| want to support Joe Biden

[% Total Agree]

| am enthusiastic about the candidate |
support

African American Research Collaborative

m18-29 m60+

75%

%
84%

4%
78%

93%
71%

92%

70%
90%

71%

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020
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Reasons for possibly not voting

m18-29 mb60+
To what extent

do you agree
or disagree
with each of
the following 49% 49%
statements
about voting?

7% 7%
[% Total ] ]
Ag ree] | will not vote because the system makes it | will not vote because it does not make any
hard for me to do so difference anyway

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Trump evaluations

When it comes
to your view of
President
Donald Trump,
please indicate
whether you
believe the
following
statements are
true or false

He is racist

He is incompetent

| disagree with most of his policies
He has not done a bad job overall
| like his strength & defiance

% True
[ ] He is doing a good job

African American Research Collaborative

79%
90%

90%

87%
41%
17%
F 35%
10%
290/, m18-29

6% m 60+

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



When thinking about President Donald Trump,
what one or two words come to mind?¢

ed_Hateful p e 5po bl neffective Not_good
Dlsguét:':fArr OwngAqulF&l' ncompetent

~ Corrupt ny Disgust U l
P Jdg {;:hllddgll?itelhgent

ASS

Narc:smst Dlsappomted
C_OO l “““ Uneducated |

e.eé'ﬁi A

No_comment

Confused i

norant severe R U

se IS'!d : \'

o © C S e,
D\S% aC mse lfl : razy o .'OK’ profeigional
Egotistic '11 I

£ “Good wwd.]
Hc bl tFerrlble

Orange . HERO Untrustworthy
African American Research Collaborative AARC/Amencan University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020
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When thinking about Vice-President Joe Biden,
what one or two words come to mind?¢

Democra Professional g Relatable Effectlve '
Experlencec“-e‘f'ide I’ t o k n O W
'“” . Snea U/ L

ke ‘Thoughtful. Confused competit

Hope (= [ n gc,o

B @ mpathetic
2l aSSrgnar 't"g nt ot
Y _ 7
...... ; - >
GI’ t * ’
choice compassionate &
__________ 0@\; llower I “kbfe ,4,7‘7‘52%;.
(\\‘.\\3'9 Entitted bl | «‘ g 3‘6
Trustwo rthye1-\A oy o
Presidential . qum dFal r
*ﬂi“Change - A :
No comment XN fowe WY W & _
"~ For_ the people . Cre 3 : oolis - No opinion ® Open
SO KA othing™
¢‘§ E s C[Lleless
?\\\\\

ﬁmogant Deme Ntia s AT tindes ‘p“ ng ful
. I I e """ S Competent
e prosident
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Candidate preference

When choosing i £

between the U"ﬁﬁfed T';’OZP Sor:I::ne U“d;(;i)ded Tr;(;;p
candidates, do Someone 9%
you prefer 10% will zg/:)voie
President Will not
vote
Trump or 6%
former Vice-
President Joe
Biden? Biden .

73%

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Candidate preference (full sample)

Among the youngest (18-29) Among the oldest (65+)

Undecided Trump
15% 8%
Someone
else
18%
Biden
489%
Will not
vote
11%

African American Research Collaborative

Someone Undecided Trump
else 3%
2%
Will not
vote
2%

Biden
87 %

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020



Candidate preference (registered voters)

Among the youngest (18-29) Among the oldest (65+)

Undecided Trump Someone Undecided Trump

9% 9% else 3% 3%
Someone 2%
else
17%
Will not

vote

9%
Biden
56%

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020
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Biden’s VP pick (registered voters)

If Joe Biden m18-29 m30-44 mW45-59 m60+
picks a

woman for his
running
mate...

IiéO%I II I

It would make me more likely to vote for him It would make me more likely to encourage
friends and family to vote for him

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Mail-in ballots (part 1)

| want to vote B Total agree M Total disagree

in person at
the polling —
place, even if 70%
vote by mail is

63%

55%
45%
37%
25% I I
60+

18-29 30-44 45-59

available in
my state

30%

[% Total agree
versus total
disagree]

African American Research Collaborative AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020




Mail-in ballots (part 2)

| trust the state
to honestly
report who | 64%
voted for if |
use vote by

36%

mail

[% Total agree

versus total

: 18-29
disagree]

African American Research Collaborative

81%

66% 68%

34%

32%

19%

30-44 45-59 60+

B Total agree M Total disagree

AARC/American University Battlegrounds Poll; N=1,215; In Field: July 1 to 9, 2020
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